
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 

LICENSING PANEL 
 

will meet on 

 
TUESDAY, 19TH APRIL, 2022 

 
At 6.00 pm 

 
in the 

 
GREY ROOM - YORK HOUSE AND ON RBWM YOUTUBE  

 
 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING PANEL 
 
COUNCILLORS GURPREET BHANGRA (CHAIRMAN), DAVID HILTON (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), PHIL HASELER, JOHN BOWDEN, DAVID CANNON, JOHN BALDWIN, 
MANDY BRAR, KAREN DAVIES, JON DAVEY, GEOFF HILL AND SAYONARA LUXTON  

 
 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 
COUNCILLORS MAUREEN HUNT, ROSS MCWILLIAMS, GARY MUIR, 
JULIAN SHARPE, SHAMSUL SHELIM, DONNA STIMSON, CLIVE BASKERVILLE, 
SIMON BOND, CATHERINE DEL CAMPO, NEIL KNOWLES AND HELEN TAYLOR 

 
 

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 7 April 2022 
 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Oran Norris-Browne Oran.Norris-

Browne@RBWM.gov.uk 
 
 

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the virtual 

meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any 

questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

  

- 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 

  

3 - 4 
 

3.   MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2021. 

  

5 - 8 
 

4.   MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION 
ORDER SUB COMMITTEE 
 
To note the minutes of the Sub-Committees held on 30 September 2021, 17 
March 2022 and 28 March 2022. 

  

9 - 32 
 

5.   DEALING WITH THE NIGHT TIME ECONOMY 
 
To receive the above report. 

  

To 
Follow 

 

6.   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Dates of future meetings: 

       5 July 2022 

       25 October 2022 

       13 February 2023 

       4 April 2023 

  

- 
 

 
 
 



Revised September 2021 

 

 

MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS  
 

Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration 
of interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest (DPI) or Other Registerable Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest 
in their Register of Interests they are still required to disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter 
being discussed.   
 
Any Member with concerns about the nature of their interest should consult the Monitoring Officer in 
advance of the meeting.  
 
Non-participation in case of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 

Where a matter arises at a meeting which directly relates to one of your DPIs (summary below, further 
details set out in Table 1 of the Members’ Code of Conduct) you must disclose the interest, not 
participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room unless you 
have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive interest’ (as agreed in advance by the Monitoring 
Officer), you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest, just that you have an interest. 
Dispensation may be granted by the Monitoring Officer in limited circumstances, to enable you to 
participate and vote on a matter in which you have a DPI. 

Where you have a DPI on a matter to be considered or is being considered by you as a Cabinet 
Member in exercise of your executive function, you must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest 
and must not take any steps or further steps in the matter apart from arrangin
[...]
he majority of 
inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and; 

b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it would 
affect your view of the wider public interest 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive 
interest’ (agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer, you do not have to disclose the nature of the 
interest. 
 
 
Other declarations 
 
Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should 
be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 
in the minutes for transparency. 
 

 
 

4



LICENSING PANEL 
 

TUESDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Gurpreet Bhangra (Chairman), Phil Haseler, John Bowden, 
John Baldwin, Mandy Brar, Karen Davies, Jon Davey and Sayonara Luxton 

 
Also in attendance: Councillor Gurch Singh 
 
Officers: Shilpa Manek, Greg Nelson and Tracy Hendren 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Cannon and David Hilton and 
Councillor Sharpe was substituting. 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
For transparency Councillor Bhangra informed all that he held a TfL private hire licence and 
was a SIA close protection officer. Councillor Brar informed all that she was an RBWM licence 
holder. 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE LICENSING PANEL  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the minutes of the last meeting held on 20 April 2021 
were a true and accurate record. 
 
This was proposed by Councillor Haseler and seconded by Councillor Luxton. 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER SUB 

COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the minutes of all the Licensing and Public Space 
Protection Order Sub Committees were noted by the Panel. 
 

 
GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES - THREE YEAR REVIEW  
 
Greg Nelson, Trading Standards and Licencing Manager, started by thanking Panel Members 
for their assistance with the numerous sub committees. Greg Nelson introduced the report and 
informed the Panel of the recommendations in the report, which were: 
 
That the Licensing Panel noted the report and Recommended to Full Council that the RBWM 
Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles 2022 - 2025 be adopted. 
 
Greg Nelson pointed out a typo in the report on the last page, 116, that would be amended 
before the report went to Full Council. For the entry in the table that read “Applications for 
licenced premises, gaming machines permit”, should be Up to 2 machines and over 2 
machines. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the report be debated. 

5

Agenda Item 3



 
This was proposed by Councillor Haseler and seconded by Councillor Bowden. 
 
Councillor Haseler thanked the Officer for the report. Councillor Haseler asked that in 
paragraph 2.13.9, the licensing authority would expect that the licensees and the applicants 
would have the policies and procedures in place to protect vulnerable persons, including 
regular training for staff using a program. Would that program be set by the authority or do 
individual  companies devise their own? Was there any consistency? Greg Nelson 
commented that the authority would follow guidance from the gambling commission on that 
and it was consistent across the country. 
 
Councillor Bowden thanked Officers for all their hard work on the licensing and public space 
protection sub committees. Councillor Bowden commented that there was one betting shop in 
the high street in Windsor which is supervised by the authority. Councillor Bowden asked who 
supervised the betting at both Windsor and Ascot racecourses and was informed that the 
authority would license the premises but it was the gambling commission that covered the 
events for betting. The borou
[...]
erent, 
tailored to the needs to each different authority area. RBWM were providing very robust 
protection for adults in the area. 
 
Councillor Luxton asked if gambling places sold alcohol such as Windsor and Ascot 
racecourses. Greg Nelson commented that betting shops were not allowed to sell alcohol. 
Councillor Luxton asked if there were limits on gambling machines. Greg Nelson informed the 
Panel that there were five classes of gambling. The limits had been reduced. 
 
Councillor Bowden asked about prominent advertising on new premises, especially in the 
conservation areas. Greg Nelson commented that this was not a licensing issue, planning may 
be able to advise. 
 
Councillor Haseler asked why the borough had no casino’s and Greg Nelson advised that this 
was because there were regulations in place that only 7-8 places in the country were allowed 

6



to have a casino and RBWM cannot grant any casino licenses. This is decided by central 
government. 
 
Councillor Brar asked if there were any limitations or guidelines in place and Greg Nelson 
informed the Panel that there were similar regulations in place like in the licensing act. These 
included timing restrictions, guidance of where to get help and no cash machines near-by. 
 
Councillor Haseler proposed the officers recommendation to recommend to Full Council that 
the RBWM Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles 2022 - 2025 be adopted. This was 
seconded by Councillor Davey. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the Licensing Panel recommends to Full Council that 
the RBWM Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles 2022 - 2025 be adopted. 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES - THREE YEAR REVIEW (Motion) 

Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For 

Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor John Baldwin For 

Councillor Mandy Brar For 

Councillor Karen Davies For 

Councillor Jon Davey For 

Councillor Sayonara Luxton For 

Carried 

 
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Members noted the next meeting of the Licensing Panel would be 1 February 2022. 
 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.45 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING & PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) SUB COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors John Bowden, Mandy Brar and David Cannon 

Also in attendance: Mr Razim Bakiri (Applicant) and Mr Marcus Lavelle (Applicants 
Representative) 
 
Officers: Jane Cryer, Craig Hawkings and Mark Beeley 
 
 
APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor Bowden nominated Councillor Cannon as Chairman, this was seconded by 
Councillor Brar. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Councillor Cannon was elected as Chairman for the 
meeting. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Brar declared a personal interest as she was a licensee. 

 
PROCEDURES FOR SUB COMMITTEE  
 
The clerk read out the procedures that the Sub Committee would follow. 

 
CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
The Reporting Officer to outline the application and the decision to be taken 
 
Craig Hawkings, Licensing Team Leader, set out the application. This meeting of a Licensing 
Sub-Committee was convened to hear an application for a new premise licence located within 
the Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead. In line with the Licensing Act 2003, when 
relevant representations were made against an application, a hearing had to be held to 
consider them. A relevant representation made against an application for a new premises 
licence had to relate to at least one of the four licensing objectives set out in the Licensing Act 
2003. These were; ‘The Prevention of Crime and Disorder’, ‘Public Safety’, ‘The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance’, and ‘The Protection of Children from Harm’. 
 
The purpose of this hearing wa
[...]
ittee was also obliged to have regard to national 
guidance and the Council’s own Licensing Policy. The Committee had to have regard to all of 
the representations made and the evidence that it heard. 
 
The Sub-Committee had to, having regard to the application and to the relevant 
representations, take such step or steps as it considered appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. The steps were: 
 
(a) Reject the application; 
 
(b) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise’s supervisor; 
(*Note – not all of these will be relevant to this particular application) 
 
(c) Grant the application but modify the activities and/or the hours and/or the conditions of the 
licence; 

12



 
(d) Grant the application. 
 
 
Where conditions were attached to a licence then reasons for those conditions had to be 
given. 
 
The Sub-Committee were reminded that any party to the hearing could appeal against the 
decision of the Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the notification of 
the determination. 
 
 
Decision 
 
After careful consideration of all the evidence, the Sub-Committee decided to allow the 
application as applied for. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the written submissions provided by the applicant, Officers of 
the Council and Objectors. The Panel also heard oral evidence provided from the following: 
 

 Craig Hawkings (Reporting Officer at the Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead) 

 Mr Razim Bakiri (Applicant) and Mr Marcus Lavelle (Applicants Representative) 
 
 
In making their decision, the Sub-Committee had regard to its duty to promote the four 
licensing objectives. 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 10.10 am, finished at 10.45 am 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING & PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) SUB COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 17 MARCH 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Cannon, John Bowden and Mandy Brar 

Also in at
[...]
omote the four 
licensing objectives. 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 10.00 am, finished at 11.05 am 

20



 
CHAIRMAN………………………………. 

 
DATE……………………………….......... 

 

21



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING & PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) SUB COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 28 MARCH 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Gurpreet Bhangra, Mandy Brar and David Cannon 

 
Also in attendance: Councillor John Bowden, Councillor Donna Stimson, Councillor 
Rayner, David Dadds, Debbie Pearmain, Inspector Mike Darrah, Sergeant McLullich 
and James Searle 
 
Officers: Jane Cryer, Craig Hawkings, Desmond Michael, Greg Nelson, Oran Norris-
Browne and Rebecca Oates 
 
 
APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
Counicllor Bhangra proposed that Councillor Cannon be Chairman. This was seconded by 
Councillor Brar. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Councillor Cannon be Chairman for the remainder of 
the hearing.  

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were recevied from Councillor Hilton, Councillor Bhangra substituted for him on the 
Panel.  

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

 
PROCEDURES FOR SUB COMMITTEE  
 
Members noted the procedures for the sub-committee. 

 
CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
Firstly, David Dadds, the Applicant’s representative asked that the CCTV footage that Thames 
Valley Police wished to play be excluded from the hearing. He said that this was due to it not 
having been provided to the Applicant in advance of the hearing and therefore if shown would 
cause prejudice against the Applicant. Upon retiring, Jane Cryer, Legal Advisor to the Panel 
agreed with this and therefore the Chairman announced that this CCTV footage would not be 
shown and therefore was excluded from the rest of the hearing both orally and visually.  
 
The Chairman then asked both Mr Dadds and Inspector Mike Darrah, Thames Valley Police if 
they had any comment on this matter. Neither had comment.  
[...]
ce had 
been presented to the Panel by the objectors that showed the premises to be in breach of any 
of the 4 licensing objectives.  
 
The Chairman asked for clarity over the applications operating hours. David Dadds confirmed 
that this was effectively looking at replicating the current license’s times for Thursday and 
making this the same on Wednesdays. He added that he was also happy to swap the 2 days if 
required and only operate on the Wednesday out of the 2 nights, but the application was 
indeed for both.  
 
Inspector Mike Darrah stated that the application that had been put before the Sub-Committee 
to consider would have a negative impact on residents and that crime and disorder would 
increase on the night of Wednesday. He added that with this being a weekday, the majority of 
residents would be sleeping in preparation for work the following morning, and by granting the 
license this would ensure that residents would be negatively impacted further. He also said 
that the Police believed that the premises was not being run as effectively as it should have 
been, in relation to the licensing objectives.  
 
Inspector Mike Darrah then went on to outline the roles that the 3 other Thames Valley Police 
Officers held and what they would be presenting during the course of the hearing. He clarified 
that the Police were not ganging up and were merely objecting to the application through the 
best means.  
 
David Dadds wanted to ensure that any evidence that was provided orally by the Police, was 
only duplications of the written representations that had been presented within the reports. 
Inspector Mike Darrah confirmed that this was the case, and that no new evidence was going 
to be presented.  
 
Inspector Mike Darrah stated that post-pandemic, managing the night time economy had 
become increasingly difficult. He noted that the average age of users of the night time 
economy had been seen to decrease heavily from an average age of 21 and 22 years old 
d
[...]
that when he was assaulted as a Police Officer, there was no support from the staff 
of the premises at all and that he had to make an emergency request for assistance for other 
officers. He also outlined the amount of mess and litter that was spread around the 
surrounding area of the premises, that was caused by customers at the premises. He added 
that there were no dedicated officers to police the area if the license was granted for a 
Wednesday.  
 
Police Community Support Officer (PCSO) James Searle discussed a project that had been 
set up to identify hotspots for crime and disorder. Over 100 properties had been visited and 
doors were knocked on, where residents were asked what it was like living in Windsor with 
regards to crime and disorder and what their ideals were. He stated that from his experience 
as a PCSO, he believed that if the license was to be granted then this would increase the 
amount of crime and disorder and negatively impact residents further, who already had 
concerns.  
 
PCSO James Searle was to then read out a statement from a resident, however David Dadds 
asked for clarity before this happened as to when this statement was taken and if it had been 
provided within the written representations. PCSO James Searle confirmed that the statement 
had been taken on 8 February 2022.  

27



At this stage, the Chairman paused the hearing at 13:25pm, with it resuming again at 
13:35pm.  
David Dadds expressed his concern over the statement, however he said that it did not need 
to be excluded and instead he wanted to ensure that fair weight was applied. The Legal 
Officer confirmed this to be the correct procedure. The Chairman then invited PCSO James 
Searle to proceed. PCSO James Searle then read out a statement from John Pryor, Regional 
Manager of Snap Fitness. The Sub-Committee noted this.  
 
Councillor Bhangra asked Inspector Mike Darrah what the Police classed Thursday as if 
Wednesday was classed as being mid-week and if there was 
[...]
ames Valley Police, Councillor Samantha Rayner, 
Ward Councillor for Eton and Castle, Desmond Michael, Licensing Officer at the Royal 
Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead, David Dadds, Applicant’s representative and from Craig 
Hawkings, Reporting Officer at the Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead.  
 
In making their decision, the Sub-Committee had regard to its duty to promote the four 
licensing objectives.  

 
 
The meeting, which began at 11.30 am, finished at 3.10 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	DPIs (relating to the Member or their partner) include:

	3 MINUTES
	4 MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER SUB COMMITTEE
	Printed minutes 17032022 1000 Licensing Public Space Protection Order PSPO Sub Committee
	Printed minutes 28032022 1000 Licensing Public Space Protection Order PSPO Sub Committee




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING PANEL 
 

TUESDAY, 19 APRIL 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Gurpreet Bhangra (Chairman), David Hilton (Vice-Chairman), 
Phil Haseler, David Cannon, John Baldwin, Mandy Brar, Karen Davies, Jon Davey, 
Geoff Hill, Maureen Hunt and Julian Sharpe 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Donna Stimson and Councillor Gurch Singh 
 
Officers: Oran Norris-Browne, Greg Nelson, Jane Cryer, Giuseppe Bruzzese and 
Lauren Deane 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bowden and Luxton. Councillors 
Sharpe and Hunt acted as substitutes.  

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
For transparency Councillor Bhangra informed all that he held a TfL private hire licence and 
was a SIA close protection officer.  
 
Councillor Brar informed all that she was an RBWM licence holder. 

 
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the minutes of the last meeting held on 12 October 
2021 were a true and accurate record. 

 
MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER SUB 
COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the minutes of all the Licensing and Public Space 
Protection Order Sub Committees were noted by the Panel. 

 
DEALING WITH THE NIGHT TIME ECONOMY  
 
The Panel considered the written report on Dealing with the Night Time Economy. 
 
Greg Nelson, RBWM Trading Standards and Licensing Manager introduced the report to the 
Panel and stated that there were several optional statutory provisions that the Council could 
adopt to help deal with the night time economy. This included both pros and cons of each.  
 
Greg Nelson introduced the first option to the Panel; this was a Late-Night Levy. He said that 
the levy would enable licensing authorities to raise a contribution from late-opening premises 
licenced to supply alcohol towards policing the night time economy. It would cover the whole 
of the licensing authority’s area. However, the licensing authority would choose the period 
during which the levy applied (it would be between 00.00 and 06.00) and decide what 
exemptions and reductions should apply from a list set out in regulations.  
 
Greg Nelson added that if a licensing authority chose to introduce the levy in their area, all 
licenced premises which were authorised to supply alcohol in the levy period would be 
affected, whether or not they actually open during the levy period. He added that premises 
that did not wish to operate in the levy period would be able to make a free minor variation to 



their licence before the levy was introduced to change their hours, and so take them out of the 
period covered by the levy. 
 
Greg Nelson said that the levy amount was set at a national level and also that some venues 
would be exempt from this, and these were: 

 Premises with overnight accommodation  

 Theatres and cinemas  

 Bingo halls  

 Community Amateur Sports Clubs  

 Community premises  

 Country village pubs  

 Business Improvement Districts (‘BIDs’) 

Greg Nelson said that work was currently being done on estimating the amount of money that 
a levy would raise in RBWM, depending on the hours during which the levy would apply. For 
example, the levy could be set to apply to all premises open between 00.00 and 06.00, but 
this might be unfair to those located away from, and therefore not part of the problems caused 
by, the night time economy (NTE). The levy could therefore be set later, for example from 
02.00 to 06.00, but this would reduce the number of premises to which it applied and so would 
reduce the amount of money raised. 
 
Greg Nelson said that the police must receive at least 70% of the net levy revenue and the 
licensing authority could retain up to 30% of the net levy revenue to fund other activities 
besides policing. However, there were restrictions on the types of services that licensing 
authorities could fund with the levy revenue to ensure that levy is spent on tackling alcohol-
related crime and disorder and services connected to the management of the NTE.  
 
Greg Nelson admitted that an obvious drawback to a levy being introduced was that it would 
apply to all licensed premises, even if they were not open at these times. He also admitted 
that wider research was to be needed in order to establish the costings involved in this to the 
borough.  
 
The 2nd option that was introduced to the Panel was the Early Morning Alcohol Restriction 
Order (EMRO). He explained to the Panel what this would entail. The licensing authority would 
then be able to implement this on premises in order to promote the 4 licensing objectives of 
the borough.  
 
Greg Nelson said that a premises would not have to close during the scheduled hours, but 
they would indeed have to cease the sale of alcohol during this time. EMROs would be 
designed to address recurring problems such as high levels of alcohol related crime and 
disorder in specific areas at specific times, serious public nuisance and other instances of 
alcohol-related anti-social behaviour which was not directly attributable to any specific 
premises. He added that since their introduction in 2012, not a single licensing authority in 
England or Wales, had introduced an EMRO.  
 
In terms of drawbacks, Greg Nelson said that in two recent premises licence applications for 
nightclubs in RBWM, the applicants stressed how essential it was for them to be licenced until 
03.00 or 04.00. They strongly argued that if they were required to close at 02.00, they would 
simply not be profitable and so could not operate if restricted to that time. If this was accepted 
as accurate then it would be possible that the introduction of an EMRO in Windsor town centre 
would mean the closing of some or all late-night venues and the end of the NTE as we know 
it. He stressed that some may see this as good, however it would have severe economic 
impact on the town, including huge impacts on other businesses such as private hire cars and 
takeaways. This would likely leave the borough open to a potential judicial review.  
 
The third and final option that was introduced to the Panel was the Cumulative Impact 
Assessment (CIA). Greg Nelson said that a CIA may be drawn up and published by a 
licensing authority to help it to limit the number or types of licence applications granted in such 



areas after the assessment has been carried out. It must include a statement saying that the 
licensing authority considered that the number of premises licences in one or more parts of its 
area is such that it is likely that granting further licences would be inconsistent with the 
authority’s duty to promote the four licensing objectives. Evidence would have to be provided 
in that case.  
 
Greg Nelson said that as with the other 2 options, there were also drawbacks with the CIA. 
The effects of the pandemic were so that the NTE was virtually shut for around 2 years. This 
meant that there was a severe lack of data available to the licensing authority. He added that 
since the NTE had reopened, crime and anti-social behaviour had increased.  
 
Greg Nelson ended his report to the Panel by stating that it was recommended that the 
Licensing Panel delegated authority to the Head of Housing, Health and Trading Standards, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime, and Public Protection, 
to determine what the costs would be for independent expert research into the three statutory 
licensing options discussed in this report whilst looking at all RBWM options to see if it could 
be done within existing budgets and in-house capabilities. 
 
The Chairman asked Greg Nelson if he had any ideas on the costings of conducting the 
research discussed. He confirmed that he did not have that information.  
 
Councillor Davey asked if the Levy amount was set by Government. He confirmed that the 
Levy charge was indeed set nationally by Government. 
 
Councillor Hilton offered some insight into his time as Chairman of the former Crime & 
Disorder Overview & Scrutiny Panel. He said that he had been on a walkaround with the 
Police in Windsor and Maidenhead 11 years ago. He stated that there were 2 Sergeants and 
10 officers, which gave good feelings amongst the public. He then outlined his thoughts on the 
3 options and said that if someone was prepared to pay, then the NTE could be managed. 
Over the last 11 years, he said that the Police were paying less due to cutbacks. He added 
that he supported the proposals within the paper. Greg Nelson thanked him for his comments 
and his wisdom.  
 
Councillor Haseler thanked Greg Nelson for the report and asked if any research had been 
conducted on whether other local authorities had implemented any of the options and how 
much it cost. Greg Nelson said that this would occur with similar Councils in size and 
population to RBWM.  
 
Councillor Hill asked why it was specifically now that this was being looked at after the effects 
of the pandemic had already negatively impacted the NTE. Greg Nelson said that pre-covid, a 
CIA was already being considered however this was hampered by the pandemic. He said that 
an ad-hoc working group had been set up with Councillor Cannon and David Scott, Head of 
Communities last October to look at best practices in dealing with the NTE. He acknowledged 
the impact that this could have on businesses and stated that nothing would be implemented 
without the correct thorough research having taken place.  
 
Councillor Baldwin echoed fellow Councillor concerns for businesses suffering from the 
pandemic and the effects that these options could have on them further. He said that a late-
night levy could be described as an afterthought and an extra tax to fund policing that was 
known to be required anyway. He then outlined his position on the 3 options, with the EMRO 
being described as impractical, the late-night levy being punitive and the CIA as being a more 
balanced and measured approach to dealing with the NTE. He then asked if the 30% from the 
late-night levy would be ring0fenced. Greg Nelson confirmed that this would be the case as 
stated within the report.  
 
Councillor Sharpe said that the research was needed to be able to make an informed decision 
on what option to actually take, with costs being taken into account. He said that he was fully 
supportive of the recommendation and would like for it to come back to the Panel once further 



research had occurred. Greg Nelson apologies for there being no figures to present to the 
Panel but stated that he would provide the Panel with this at a future meeting when available.  
 
Councillor Davies said that as a Windsor resident, she was pleased to see this being on the 
agenda. She agreed with the general consensus amongst her fellow Panel members and 
welcomed further research on costings. Greg Nelson acknowledged this and thanked her for 
her comments.  
 
Councillor Brar asked how many other authorities had these late-night levies in place. Greg 
Nelson said that he was unaware of this specific number but stated that it would only be 
relevant to study authorities that were similar to RBWM.  
 
Councillor Hunt questioned whether any of these options were the best way forward at this 
time and asked if it were possible to look at ways of working with the Police in putting more 
officers in place to deal with the NTE. She also expressed concern on the cost that would 
occur in conducting the research.  
 
Greg Nelson replied by stating that the authority worked very closely with the Police and that it 
was very unlikely that Policing numbers could be increased. He added that having one bit of 
research on all 3 options would probably be the best way forward. The scope of the research 
could also possibly be limited if desired by the Panel.  
 
Councillor Haseler provided a Panel with a breakdown of the cost of the levy on businesses, 
stating how much it would cost businesses per week. The maximum cost was £28.71 per 
week.  
 
Councillor Hill asked if Pub Watch could be worked with on this. Greg Nelson said that the 
borough worked closely with them and that licensing officers attended all of those meetings, 
and that they would be involved in the process of any of the 3 options if pursued.  
 
Councillor Davey asked whether the Police could alter the amount of precept that could be 
collected. Councillor Hilton said that they collect this directly from the general public and that 
they do have opportunities to this.  
 
Councillor Cannon, Cabinet Member for Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Public Protection, 
said that the discission had been extensive, however it was all based upon mere speculation. 
The recommendation being put to the Panel was to not implement any of the options, but 
merely to decide whether to sanction an investigation into the costs of implementing any of the 
3 options. If it was shown to not be viable financially, then that could be looked at in the future.  
 
Councillor Cannon then proposed to accept the officer recommendation. This was seconded 
by Councillor Hilton.  
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Licensing Panel delegated authority to the Head of 
Housing, Health and Trading Standards, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime, and Public Protection, to determine what the costs were 
for independent expert research into the three statutory licensing options discussed 
within the report whilst looking at all RBWM options to see if it could be done within 
existing budgets and in-house capabilities. 
 

 
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Members noted that the next meeting of the Licensing Panel would be 5 July 2022. 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 6.05 pm, finished at 7.20 pm 
 



CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 


